Agenda Decision 4: Over Time Transfer of Constructed Good

In March 2019, the International Financial Reporting Standard Interpretation Committee

concluded that finance costs in relation to the construction shall not be capitalized as part of the

costs of the units because the entity does not have a qualifying asset.

On 20 March 2019, the MASB allowed the affected entities to apply the changes in accounting

policies to their financial statements in relation to Agenda Decision 4 (“AD4”) beginning on or

after 1 July 2020.

The Group has decided to adopt the AD4 with effect from the previous quarter. Accordingly, all

finance costs in relation to the construction have been charged to income statement with effect

from 1 July 2018.

The impact of the adoption of MFRS 15 and AD 4 on the Group’s financial statements are as

follows:-

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter – 30.6.2018

 As

previously

reported

RM’000

Effects of

transition to

MFRS

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

Revenue 274,555  (286) 270,954

Operating expenses (256,231)   1,216 (244,842)

Profit before tax   5,105   930  9,283

Finance costs (17,223) (4,165) (21,388)

Taxation   (18,761)   (206)   (18,967)

Net profit for the period   (4,415)  (7,827)   (12,222)

Attributable to:

  Owners of the Company

  (4,162)

 (7,807)

 (11,969)

 Preceding Year Corresponding Year-to-date –

30.6.2018

 As

previously

reported

RM’000

Effects of

transition to

MFRS

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

Revenue 818,773   (3,669) 815,104

Operating expenses (768,243)   14,248 (753,995)

Profit before tax   80,791   (4,810)   75,981

Finance costs (13,780)  (19,567) (33,347)

Taxation   (29,703)   (827)   (30,530)

Net profit for the year   51,088   (5,637)   45,451

Attributable to:

  Owners of the Company

  51,921

   (5,637)

  46,284

MALTON BERHAD (Company No. 320888-T)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER

AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

7

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at 30.6.2018

 As

previously

reported

RM’000

Effects of

transition to

MFRS

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

Current Assets

Inventories – Property development

   Costs

1,686,591

12,003

1,697,812

Inventories – Completed units 125,707 (50) 125,657

Accrued billings 63,331 4,232 67,563

Amount due from contract customer 38,553 (2,578) 35,975

Equity and Liabilities

Retained earnings 377,333 (4) 377,329

Other payables

- Non-current liabilities

97,758

3,281

101,039

Deferred tax liabilities

- Non-current liabilities

62,401

2,527

64,928

Trade payables

- Current liabilities

508,970

5,130

514,100

Other payables

- Current liabilities

349,664

1,891

351,555

Standards, IC Int. and Amendments in issue but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation for issue of these financial statements, the new Standards,

Amendments and IC Int. which were in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted by the

Group are as listed below: